BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

**********************************************

In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 673695 § :
issued to ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, Registered Nurse License Numbér 673695,
hereinafter referred to as Resporident. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by
Katherine A Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on October 23, 2012, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. - ,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Davao Doctors College, Davao

City, Philippines on March 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice nursing in the
State of Texas on November 8, 2000. '

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

11/60 - 06/04 Staff RN Methodist Healthcare System

Houston, Texas

07/04 - 09/04 Unknown
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10.

11.

Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

10/04 - 05/12 Staff RN Memorial Hermann Premier Staffing
: Houston, Texas

06/12 - Present Unknown

On or about December 11, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order, dated December | 1, 2006, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about April 23, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of Suspend/Probate by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed
Order, dated April 23, 2009 is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about April 18, 2012, while employed with Memorial Hermann Southwest Hospital,
Houston, Texas, Respondent misappropriated narcotics belonging to the facility in that he
admitted to such misappropriation for his own personal use. Respondent removed narcotics
from a Pyxis Medication Dispensing System, which was not in his unit nor was it for his
assigned patients, by using another employee's Pyxis sign-on information. Additionally,
Respondent admitted to his employer that he had a drug dependency and used Dilaudid and
Norco. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications and is in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act).

Onorabout April 26,2012, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that
he admitted to substance abuse. Respondent completed the Memorial Hermann Prevention
and Recovery Center Intensive Outpatient Program on May 30, 2012. Respondent's condition
could have affected his ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms, or changes in patients'
conditions, and could have affected his ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgements, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients
in potential danger.

Respondent submitted a letter to the Board dated August 31, 2012, from Christina Bialobos,
LCDC-1, Memorial Hermann Prevention & Recovery Center. Ms. Bialobos confirmed that
Respondent was admitted into the Memorial Hermann Prevention & Recovery Center
Intensive Outpatient Program on April 24, 2012, and he successfully completed the program
on May 30, 2012. ‘

Respondent states April 19, 2012 as date of sobriety. Further, Respondent provided six (6)
months of negative urine drug screens from June 2012 through November 2012,

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired
nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I, Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 .451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(5),(6)(G),(8)&(1 1 )(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 AS52(b)(10)&(12), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
673695 heretofore issued to ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 673 695, previously issued to ARNOLD
SAMUEL RUTA, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said sﬁspension 18
ENFORCED until Respondent has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety. Any
relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will result in an
extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety and

additional treatment have been attained.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Reépondent’s license(s) is/are
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encumbered by this order the Respondent may ot work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and

- the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respdndent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set
out in this Order, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placéd on
PROBATION for three (3) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Reléting to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 Téx. ADMIN, COéE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable
conditions outlined herein. |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
~ pre-approved provider. H.or-ne study courses and video programs will not be apbro‘red. Inorder for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. 1t shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The cdurse's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of 'practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, T'heft, and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Depend'ency,bor other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
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Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to vérify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition 1o any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requireménts the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htip./fwww.bon. texas. gov/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online |
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of N ursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.
In order‘ to receive éred.it for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's ofﬁce to the attention ~
of Momtorxnv This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board

website address: hitp.//www. bon.texas. gov/discip!inarvacl.io,%'tw scourses. himl.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the' amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or US money order, Paﬁiai payments will not be accepted. |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED, S.HOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN'A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPOND_EI;‘T MUST WORK IN SUCH SET TI'NG A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CO;JDITIONS FOR

THREE YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
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PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SI’X (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STII’ULATION
PERIOD: |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of. this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals f<;r Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPO_NDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as RES PONDENT and
immediately ava_ilabie to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agehéy-;
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple émployers are

prohibited.
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(9) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not 1equ1red to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experiénce in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, idenﬁﬁed and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
- nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agez;cy.

RESPONDBNT SHALL NOT be self-empioyed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practice as a nurse on the ni ght shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the

A (2983

identified, predetermmed unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
‘employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive
care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry' linits, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units, |

(12) RESP.QNDENT- SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) yeaf of

employment as a nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
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to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board Aat the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
| Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, ér other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose, If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written repért identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medicatién was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for contro-lled substances are reqdired for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Beard approved physi‘cian specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Beard's office, including results
of the evaluation, c!inical ipdications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydroéhlon'de (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shéil be pcrformed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be perférmed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
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accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

ramnadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
pOHCS’ on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. REéPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Ordeg and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
actioﬁ inciuding EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse iice;xsure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance.abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery prograﬁ that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance, Acceptable evidence shall

consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
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the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group aitended by RESPONDENT. |

RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
- of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been. acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges; if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Cm;clt;sions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I

V‘ understand that this Order-Tssubject to ratification by the Board - Waen this Ofder 1§ 12 atified, the

terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. | understand that if I fail to

comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this_Z¥_day of _Novewmlser 20 12 .

DNA
ARNOL#) SAMUEL RUTA~Respontent -

Sworn to and subscribed before me this & 8 day of ’\Z" /e /

\\““"14 LA

XAk NORMAN E. KAH
R Public, State of Texas T"

i B NOSJyCo?nr:vlss;on Expires \I tdry Public in and for the State of - EJ/ ﬁ—g

Tod
S May 17, 2014

%,
2,

...4"0,.
;

o
S
- S
$

Frste

\“\I‘l“u,l’

Approved as to form and substance.

Signed this 2 § Yéﬁ of B s
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28th day of November, 2012, by
ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, Registered Nurse License Number 673695 and said Order is final.

Effective this 18th day of December, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse . - §
License Number 673695 ~§  AGREED
issued to ARNOLD SAMUELRUTA '§  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursmg, hereinafier referred to as the Board
considered the matter of ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, Reglstered Nurse License Number 673695,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Boafd produced evidence that Respondent may have
- violated Section 301.452(6)1), (9), and (10), Texas Occup#tions' Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on October 26, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject -

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedingé; notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to.
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and -
- agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of ’I‘e,x'as.
4. Respondentreceived a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Davao Doctors College, Davao

City, Philippines, on March 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 8, 2000.
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Respondenf’s ‘professional nursing employment history includes:

11/00 - 6/04 StaffNurse = Methodist Healthcare System

. ' Houston, Texas

704-9/04  Unknown

10/04 - present Staff Nurse Memorial Hermann Premier Staffing

Houston, Texas '

On December 11, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with
Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, A copy of the
December 11,2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and

 incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

' On or about February 20, 2008, while employed with Memoria! Hermann Premier Staffing,

Houston, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Butalbital (Fioricet) in that
he produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Butalbital. Possession
of Butalbital without a prescription is prohibited by Chapter 483 of the Texas Health &
Safety Code (Dangerous Drugs Act). The use of Butalbital by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to recoguize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,

 thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about February 20, 2008, while employed with the aforementioned facility,
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on December 11, 2006,
by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Eleven (11) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL sabstain from the consumption of
alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates,
and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by a
licensed practitioner for a legitimate purposs.... : -

Respondent states he had a severe headache and took some of his wife’s medicine which
helped 2 little to alleviate his headache. Initially, he did not think of the Esgic Plus that he
was taking as a barbiturate. He assumed it was 2 non-narcotic, kind of an extra-strength

" headache medication. Respondent obviously realizes his poor judgment.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due fo intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A452(bX1),19), ami (10)
- Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A)&(D) and (11)(B).

- 4. Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Ocoupafions
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 673695,
heretofore issued to ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. ‘ .

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board ofNﬁrsipg, that Registered Nurse License Number 573695, previoas_iy issued to ARNOLD

SAMUEL RUTA, to practice professional mursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with the

s-aspension STAYED and ﬁespondeﬁt is hereby placed on PROBATION with the foﬂouﬁng‘ agreed -

terms of probation: .

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apéﬁcabxe

to Respondént‘s multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -
 IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pUrsﬁar:t toa
multistate licensure privilege with;ut the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 etseq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21;.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL paya monctﬁy fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
($250.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45)days Of entry of this
Order. Paymentisto be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepte&.

(3). The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on December 11, 2006, is still
in effect in jts eriirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that
Order. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of
probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against .1the
Respondent's license, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT‘; license and RESPONDENT

- shall be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of

Texas.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE MONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
' violations aileged herein. By my signature on this Ordef, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Co.nclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratiﬁcaﬁ_oh by the Board. When this Order is fatiﬁ.ed,} ﬂ:'le térms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I ﬁﬁ be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, mcludingArevbcation of my license

to practice professiopal mursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Slgnedthxs 32 day of Fe-br\ia,,: 20_o

ARNOL}’) SAMUEL R """ , mspondent\b
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe _ 19th  day of __ February |

2009 ,by ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, Registered Nﬁrse License Number 673695, and said Order

Effective this _23rd _ day of April ,20__09 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board o
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

P 2 2 A e R T e o 22 L2t s L S

In the Matter of Registered Nurse - § AGREED
License Number 673695 - §
issbed to ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter

referred to as the Board, considered the matter of ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, Registered

Nurse License Number 673695, hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order

~ offered on July 28, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license. : _

Respondeni waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notide and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order. . -

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. |
Respondentreceived a Baccalanreate Degree in Ni;rsing from Davao Doctors College, Davao

City, Philippines, on March 1, 1997. Respondent became licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 8, 2000.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

11/00-6/04  StaffNurse Methodist Healthcare System
. . Houston, Texas
6/04-9/04 | Unknown

9/04-Present . Agency Nurse Premier Staffing
' . Houston, Texas

At the ﬁme of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with
Methodist Healthcare System, Houston, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately three (3) years and three (3) months.

On or about February 17, 2004, through June 15, 2004, while employed with Methodist
Heslthcare System, Houston, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Darvocet, Tylenol #3,
Percocet, Ativan, Norco, Hydrocodone, Dilaudid, Lortab, Morphine Sulfate, Tylenol, Zofran,
Imodium, syringes, surgical biades, and disposable scalpels belonging to the facility and
patients thereof. Respondent's conduct was likely to defrand the facility and patients of the
cost of the medications and medical equipment. o . '

On or about February 17, 2004, through June 15, 2004, while employed with Methodist
Health Cars System, Houston, Texas, Respondent withdrew Darvocet, Tylenol #3, Percocet,
Ativan, Norco, Hydrocodone, Dilandid, Lortab, and Morphine Sulfate from the Pyxis
Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to document the administration of the
medications in the patients’ Medication Administration Record (MARs), Nurse Notes, or
both. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers
would rely on his documentation to further medicate the patients which could result in
an overdose. ' . :

On or about February 17, 2004, through June 15, 2004, while employed with Methodist
Health Care System, Houston, Texas, Respondent withdrew Darvocet, Tylenol #3, Percocet,
Ativan, Norco, Hydrocodone, Dilaudid, Lortab, and Morphine Sulfate from the Pyxis
Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the policy and procedures
for the wastage of the medications. Respondent's conduct was fikely to deceive the hospital
pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlied Substances Act). -

On or about February 17, 2004, through June 15, 2004, while employed with Methodist
Health Care System, Houston, Texas, Respondent withdrew Darvocet, Tylenol #3, Percocet,
Ativan, Norco, Hydrocodone, Dilaudid, Lortab, and Morphine Sulfate from the Pyxis
Medication Dispensing System for patients in excess frequency and/or dosage of the -
physician's order. Respondent’s conduct was likely o injure the patients in’ that the
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administration of Darvocet, Tylenol #3, Percocet, Ativan, Norco, Hydrocodone, Dilaudid,
Lortab, and Morphine Sulfate in excess frequency and/or dosage of the physician’s order
could result in the patient suﬁenng from adverse reactaons

On May 10, 2006, and June 15, 2006, Respondent underwent a forensic psychologml
evaluation performed by Joyce M. Gayles, Ph.D., Clinical Psychologist. Dr. Gayles states
that the results from the evalnation show no indicaﬁons of mental illness, emotional
instability, or propensity toward illegal or criminal activity. Although Respondent was found
to have a low probability of substance dependence, one scale score on the SASSI-3 suggests
that Respondent was responding similar to people who have a significant other who is
substance dependent. Upon inquiry, Respondent denied baving any family member or
significant other who is substance dependent or abusing substances. Dr. Gayles states that
Respondent's responses in the initial interview were vague and non-substantial in regard to
his misappropriation of medications and supplies. Respondent did, however, admit that he
would regularty deviate from standard nursing and hospital practices in regard to the wastage

~ of medications and documentation of the administration of medications. A polygraph exam

was conducted on May 24, 2006, by Morris Covin, Licensed Polygraph Examiner. During
Mr. Covin's pre-test interview, Respondent said that he would remove medication from the
Pyxis for a patient who had been admitted and whose medication profile had aiready been-
updated in the Pyxis in order to give the medication to another patient who was newly
admitted and had the same medication ordered, but whose ordered medications had
not been updated in the Pyxis profile. Respondent further admitted that he has taken
Benadryl and Tylenol from the Pyxis for his own personal use. Respondent explained that

~ he had Morphine, 2 scalpel., and blades in his locker because he is just like a kid and having

something like that in his locker made him feel imporiant and big. Respondent stated that he
had planned to properly dispose of all of them. Upon inquiry by Dr. Geyles, subsequent to
the polygraph exam, Respondent admitted to taking Benadryl and Tylenol up to four times,
but he continued to dmy ever taking other medications from thc ﬁmhty for his own use.

QNCLQSIQHS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has

jurisdiction over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidénce received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1),(3),(4),(18)&(19).

The evidence received.is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
673695, heretofore issued to ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA,  including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice professional sursing in the State of Texas. :
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. ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, s'ubjectio ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SﬁALL receive the sanction of a
REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Aqt,(Revi:';e'd Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Océupations
Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMEN CODE §211.01 et seg. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent"s multistate licensure privilege, 1f amny, to practice profeé.sional nmursing in
.compact states. |

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Rcspondént may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
mzﬁtismm licensure prwﬂege without the Wntten permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where R,espondent wishes to work. |
| ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

(i) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ARNOLD
SAMUEL RUTA, to the oﬁcc of the Board of Nurse Exammers within ten (10) days from.the
date of ratification of this Order for apprqpriate notauon _

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
| sﬁccessfully complete a conrse in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain

Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
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approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. [n order for

the course to be approved, the target andience shall include nurses. It shall be a mmimum of
six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,
standards of practice, and do#memaﬁon of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Véﬁﬁcaﬁon of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of thé Board to
verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in-
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any contimﬁng
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Boafd-approved courses may be found on the _
Board's website, www.bne..sft.tzte.g;.us (under BNE events). |
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete s course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the -
~ course prior to enrollment only if the course is pot being offérec; bya pré—appfnve:d provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of Six (6) :
hours in length of classroom ﬁme. In order for the couﬁe to be approved, the target audience shall
 include Nurses. The course shalt inc&u&e content on the foliowing: nursing standards rejated to
" accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
. recoi-ding; methods of .altemaﬁve record-keeping; and cdmputerized documenm;:ion.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instt'ucfor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to ve;ify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. This course shall be taicen m addition to an# other comjses.stipulatcd in fi‘his Order, if any, and

in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
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courses may be found on the Board's website, www. bnas@e. tx.us (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in mursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtzin Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only ifthe course is pot being offered by pre—approvcd'

. provider, Horhe study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in iengﬁ'x. In ordgr fcrr the course to be approved, the.target
audience shall iﬁclude Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completxon form, provided by the
Board, to verify RESPONDEN'I‘S successftﬂ completion of the course. This course is to be
tgken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board m‘ay have for relicensure.

| Board czppkoved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE
events). | | |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00) RESPONDENT' SHALL pay this fine within forty—ﬁvé (45) days of entry of | -
this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Boardof Nurse Examiners in the form of
cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, Oﬁ OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
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FOR TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION - -

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS BAVE
ELAfSED.PERKHKiOFEEE&HHATWMENTCHROFEmﬂKLHﬂﬁENTTBMIWﬁ)NOT
REQUIRE THEUSE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT AP?LY TO
TEESSNWUIATHHNPERﬂND

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notxfy each present employer in professional nursing
of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RBSPONDEN’I‘S lcense. RESPONDENT
SHALL present s complete oopy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued bS/ the
Administaﬁ;re Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this
" Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursiné of this Or&er of
the Board and tﬁc stipulations on RESPONDEN'I"S license. RBSPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Deczs:on issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
' if any, to each ﬁ,;mre Pmplover prior to accepting an offer of mpioﬁmt.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALLCAUSE eachprese:nt employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is prov;ded to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
~ employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Boar&‘s office within five (5) days of employmentas a nurse. ]

(8) For the first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires
another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately

. available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
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assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be emnplogedby
a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NO;I‘ be self-cmploye& or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prokibited. ‘ | |

(9) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
bya Registei‘edNursc who is.0on the prezms& The supervising nurse is not reqmred to be on the
same unit or ward as RBSPONDERT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Rcwond@t is _c\h-rentiy.
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regl.ﬂarly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary murse
employment agency, hospice, or home héalth agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
empicyad or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited. | |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
fo the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports 2s to RESPONDENT's cepability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shal be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the suﬁersdsing nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of employment as a proféssional nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL abstein from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or oﬁzcr synthetic optates, and/or the use of controlled substances, eice:pt
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed fxracﬁtioner to sui:mit a written report identifying the medication,

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
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office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescripﬁons for controtled substances are required for periods |
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may reqlﬁx';e and RESPONDENT SHALL snbmit toan
evalnation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiétry.
The performing evainator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results

. of the gvaluaﬁon; clinical indications for the prmﬁptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controiled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first tiree (3) month period,
random screens shall be perfbrmed at least once ;;er week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per montg. For the remainder of the stipuiaﬁoﬁ |
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screéned for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place Qfempioymcﬁt'at any time dt;ring
the stipulation period and reguire RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
. policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain. of cﬁstody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period. |
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. Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded s non-compliance with the tem:s of this Order and may .subjec't the nurse to forther
discipﬁna:y action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board,

ITIS FURTHBR AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this

Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional mursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. [ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
fhe violations alleged herein, By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditidns of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in ti:ns matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is railﬁed, the terms of this Order become
- effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if ] fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, .I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

revocation of my lcense to practice professional” nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence

Signedt;g- R dayj,f/&c%oélu.zoﬁ/g.

ARNOND SAMUEL RUTA, Respondent ’

of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29 day of 2C 7"0 BEX 2006
SBAL | W W%

“% Notary Public in and for the State of m/g

Lo Po“ M:GHAEL J ORUGEK
S e, NOTARY PUBLIC
szie of Texasd
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 24ﬁ1'.
| day of Decembct, 2006, by ARNOLD SAMUEL RUTA, Registered Nurse L:cense Number
673695, and said Order is final.
Effective this 11th day of December, 2006.

W@Afm&-

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
. of said Board
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